Rental inventory and fleet 109,421
Property plant and equipment 2,320
Other assets, including intangibles 8,900
Goodwill 51,014
Current and other liabilities (not including the Note issued and long-term
debt assumed) (33,856)

Total purchase consideration $ 155,221

Income Taxes:  Upon completion of the business combination, we will evaluate whether there is any adjustment
necessary to deferred taxes. Any such adjustment would be recorded as an offset to goodwill. Due to the change in
ownership upon completion of the business combination, the annual usage of any attributes that were generated prior

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

12

to the business combination may be substantially limited.

Reclassification:  The historical financial statements of Pac-Van reflect reclassifications of certain balances in order to
conform to our financial statement presentation.

7

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

13

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
At June 30, 2008

Pro Forma Pro Forma
General
Finance Pac-Van Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and equivalents $ 2,772 $ 310 $ — $ 3,082
Trade and other
receivables 20,332 12,217 — 32,549
Inventories 21,084 4,895 25,979
Other current assets 89 — — 89
Total current assets 44,277 17,422 61,699
Lease fleet, net 87,748 107,981 1,440(d) 197,169
Property and equipment,
net 7,503 2,252 68 (d) 9,823
Goodwill and intangible
assets, net 66,419 41,656 5,700(d) 125,284

11,509(e)
Other assets 1,914 1,049 — 2,963
Total assets $ 207,861 $ 170,360 $ 18,717 $ 396,938

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade payables and
accruals $ 21,434 $ 9,671 $ (256) (a) $ 31,149

300(d)
Current portion of
long-term debt and
obligations 3,223 — — 3,223
Other current liabilities 705 7,853 — 8,558
Total current liabilities 25,362 17,524 44 42,930

Long-term debt and
obligations, net of
current portion 78,029 106,285 20,191(c) 207,610

1,500(c)
1,605(c)

Other long term
liabilities and deferred
credits 1,689 16,288 — 17,977
Total long term
liabilities 79,718 122,573 23,296 225,587
Minority interest 9,050 — — 9,050
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 1 — — 1

81,688 22,680 (22,680) (b) 107,328

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

14

Additional paid-in
capital

25,640(c)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 6,787 — — 6,787
Retained earnings 5,255 7,583 (7,583)(b) 5,255
Total stockholders’
equity 93,731 30,263 (4,623) 119,371
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 207,861 $ 170,360 $ 18,717 $ 396,938

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
8

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

15

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2008

Pro Forma
General Pro Forma Pro Forma
Finance Pac-Van Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues $ 111,435 $ 70,824 $ — $ 182,259
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales 67,141 14,038 — 81,179
Leasing, selling and
general expenses 26,430 35,252 — 61,682
Depreciation and
amortization 8,482 4,833 586(b) 14,043

142(c)
Operating income
(loss) 9,382 16,701 (728) 25,355
Interest income 535 — — 535
Interest expense (8,291) (8,743) (161)(a) (17,253)

(58)(d)
Other, net 3,685 — — 3,685

(4,071) (8,743) (219) (13,033)
Income before
provision for income
taxes and minority
interest 5,311 7,958 (947) 12,322
Provision (credit) for
income taxes 1,478 3,332 (88)(e) 4,722
Minority interest 380 — — 380
Net income $ 3,453 $ 4,626 $ (859) $ 7,220
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.41
Diluted $ 0.40
Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic 17,826,052(f)
Diluted 18,150,452(f)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
9

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

16

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(In thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments included in the column under the heading “Pro Forma Adjustments” are the following:

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(a) To record the removal of the accrued stock-based compensation for the Pac-Van stock options;

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma condensed statements of operations combine (i) the historical unaudited
consolidated statements of operations of us and Royal Wolf for the year ended June 30, 2008, giving effect to our
acquisition of them as if it had occurred on July 1, 2007. The historical financial information has been adjusted to give
effect to pro forma events that are directly attributable to the acquisition, are factually supportable and have a
recurring impact. The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that we believe
are reasonable.

The following information should be read together with the audited consolidated financial statements and the
accompanying notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2008. The unaudited
pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of results of operations that may have actually occurred had the
business combination taken place on the date noted, or the future operating results of the combined company.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2008

General Pro Forma Pro Forma
Finance Royal Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenues $ — $ 111,435 $ — $ 111,435
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales — 67,141 — 67,141
Leasing, selling and
general expenses 2,418 23,953 59(h) 26,430
Depreciation and
amortization 9 8,011 65(b) 8,482

355(c)
42(d)

Operating income
(loss) (2,427) 12,330 (521) 9,382
Interest income 964 339 (768)(f) 535
Interest expense (45) (7,790) (341)(a) (8,291)

(32)(e)
(83)(g)

Other, net 1,527 2,158 — 3,685
2,446 (5,293) (1,224) (4,071)

Income before
provision for income
taxes and minority
interest 19 7,037 (1,745) 5,311
Provision (credit) for
income taxes (1,286) 3,500 (736)(i) 1,478
Minority interest 448 — (68)(j) 380
Net income $ 857 $ 3,537 $ (941) $ 3,453
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.35

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

19

Diluted $ 0.33
Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic 9,995,000(k)
Diluted 10,319,400(k)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
11

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

20

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(In thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments included in the column under the heading “Pro Forma Adjustments” are the following:

(a) To adjust interest expense from the beginning of the period on the amended ANZ secured credit facility and the